I CAPITAL
! - Development
‘' -+ B O ARD

Building a Better lllinois

Pat Quinn, Governor Peter O’Brien, Sr., Chairman

BOARD BOOK

December 9, 2014
10:30 a.m.

BOARD MEMBERS:
Peter O’Brien, Sr., Chairman

Video-Conference between:

James R. Thompson Center
100 West Randolph Street, Suite 14-600

Glyn Ramage
Michael Chin

Chicago, Illinois .

Stewart Mufioz
Illinois Dept. of Transportation Miles Beattyf’ I
1102 East Port Plaza Anthony Garippo
Collinsville, Illinois William A. Lowry, Sr.
Robert Oxtoby Board Room

Wmnm. G. Stratton Office Building
401 S. Spring St., 3rd Floor
Springfield, Illinois

Jim Underwood, Executive Director




CAPITAL DEVELOPMENT BOARD

December 9, 2014, 10:30 a.m.
Video-Conference
between
the following three locations:

James R. Thompson Center Robert Oxtoby Board Room  IDOT Office

100 West Randolph Street 3" Floor Stratton Building 1102 East Port Plaza
Suite 14-600 401 S. Spring Street Collinsville, lliinois
Chicago, lllinois Springfield, lllinois

1. CALL TO ORDER

2 Roll Call of Members

NOo Ok

10.

11.

12.

Confirmation of a Quorum

PRELIMINARY ITEMS
Adoption of Agenda
Approval of November 18, 2014 Minutes...........oooiiiiii e 1-6
Approval of November 18, 2014 Executive Session Minutes
Introduction of Guests

BOARD ACTION
Change Order

WIU Quad Cities Riverfront Campus, Phase ll...........ccoocoieeieiiiiinnne, 7-12
Staff Recommendations for Architect/Engineer Selections

PSB 202 ... s e raaa e e 13-18

INFORMATIONAL ITEM
Awarding of Alternate Bids as Change Orders.........occoceeveicciee v iceve e, 23-24

EXECUTIVE SESSION
Personnel [ssue (5 ILCS 120/2 (c)}{1))

Staff contact: Amber Evans, 217.782.8726



CAPITAL DEVELOPMENT BOARD

Agenda ltem

SUBJECT: Meeting Minutes for November 18, 2014 Board Meeting

The November 18, 2014 meeting of the Capital Development Board was held by video-
conference at the James R. Thompson Center, 100 West Randolph Street, Suite 14-
600, Chicago, lllinois and the Stratton Office Building, 401 South Spring Street, Third

Floor, Springfield, lllinois.
THe following Board Members were present:

Chicago
Peter O’Brien, Sr., Chairman

Michael Chin
Stewart Mufioz
Anthony Garippo
William A. Lowry, Sr.

Others present;

Chicago
Jim Underwood, CDB

Tom Kiein, CDB

Andrea Bauer, CDB

Adrienne Levatino, CDB
James Cockrell, CDB
Shannon Bookey, CDB

Keith Haines, CDB

David Yandel, FGM Architects

Tom Holzheimer, Gilbane Building Co.

Ebone White, CDB

~ Jesse Martinez, CDB
Abdulgaffar Shedbalkar, CDB
Mike Wilson, CDB
Ron Wright, CDB

Springfield
Amber Evans, CDB

Charles Craddock, Clark Dietz

Charles Park, Clark Dietz

Ken Motris, CPO

Don Broughton, CDB

Nancy Fuchs, CDB

Brent L.ance, Design Architects
Claudia André, CDB . ‘
Jerty Burlingham, CPO

Paula Sorensen, CDB

Lorri Lawton, CPO

Josh Weger, CDB

Marcy Joerger, CDB

Kirk Fernandes, CDB

Lisa Mattingly, CDB

Gus Behnke, CDB

Van Austin, CPO



Chairman O’Brien-called the meeting to order at 10:45 a.m. 37
Amber Evans took roll call. For the record, Chairman O’Brien and members Michael
Chin, Stewart Mufioz, Anthony Garippe and William Lowry were present at the Chicago
meeting site.

A motion was made and seconded for the adoption of the agenda. Chairman O'Brien
called for a vote, and the motion was approved unanimously.

Mr. Garippo moved and Mr. Chin seconded a motion to approve the minutes of the
October 14, 2014 meeting. Chairman O’Brien called for a vote, and the motion was
approved unanimously. '

All attendees and guests in Springfield and Chicago introduced themselves to the
Board. '

Mr. Ron Wright presented the following Modification and answered questions from
Board members:

Modification — illinois State University - Normal

Life Safety Improvements/Tumer-Stevenson

Normal, McLean County, lllinois

CDB Project No. 821-010-095 '

A/E: Clark Dietz, Inc. :

Modification NO. 1....iiciiiiieierissicriiicsii s rs s s v sararassssransrensemnsnnn $177,228.00

Mr. Chin moved and Mr. Mufioz seconded a motion to approve the Modification.
Chairman O’Brien called for a vote, and the motion was approved unanimously.

Mr. Wright presented the foIloWing Change Order and answered questions from Board
members: '

Change Order — University of lllinois at Chicago

Masonry Restoration and Window Replacement

Chicago, Cook County, lllinois

CDB Project No. 830-030-155

A/E: McGuire lgleski & Associates '

Change Order G-08R......coiiiiuiecrirmrnrainnisinrras s sarsssssnsssnsassssnsens $157,528.49

Mr. Garippo moved and Mr. Mufioz seconded a motion to approve the Change Order.
Chairman O’Brien called for a vote, and the motion was approved unanimously.



Mr. Wright presented the following Proceed Ordét.and introduced Mr. David Yandel with
FGM Architects who gave a brief presentation and helped answer questions from Board
members:

Proceed Order — Olive Harvey College

Transportation Distribution and Logistics Center (TDL)

Chicago, Cook County, lllinois

CDB Project No. 810-018-006

A/E: FGM Architects

Change Order G-3005......c..cieirmiimniinnrmirsisansree s s ros ses $200,000.00

Mr. Lowry moved and Mr. Mufioz seconded a motion to approve the Proceed Order.
Chairman O'Brien called for a vote, and the motion was approved unanimously.

Mr. James Cockrell presented the following A/E selection recommendation:

T T T T T S S T e T L T e e T T I T mm e R T mra R TR p B P . T R P et R 3N T T T T oTpgmsmmEemEELTTTEES 1

1. 1 120-040-024 | DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS  Appropriation:
' Rehabilitate Hot Water Distribution System ' $820,000
+ Danville Correctional Center + Project Cost:

 Vermillion County, lllinois : $820,000
| . 1. G.H.R. Engineers & Associates, Inc. : o
2. Henneman Engineering, Inc. : E

Mr. Chin moved and Mr. Garippo seconded a motion to approve the previous
recommendation for the selection of architects/engineers. Chairman O'Brien called for
a vote, and the motion was approved unanimously.

Mr. Cockrell presented the following A/E selection recommendation:

2. 1 120-135-062 : DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS  Appropriation:
' Replace Roofing Systems + $570,000
. Logan Correctional Center . Project Cost:

1. AndersonBloom + Associates, Inc.

 Lincoln, Logan County, lllinois » $570,000 :
2. Graham and Hyde Architects, Inc. oo :

Mr. Lowry moved and Mr. Chin seconded a motion {o approve the previous
recommendation for the selection of architects/engineers. Chairman O’Brien called for
a vote, and the motion was approved unanimously.



Mr. Cockrell presented the following A/E selection recommendation:

P S S e e e e R A

3. 1 120-175-133 | DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS i Appropriation:
 Replace Plumbing - South Cell House  $5,700,000
' Menard Correctional Center ' Project Cost:

1. BRIC Partnership, LLC

' Randolph County, lllinois | §5,700,000 |
E 2. Henneman Engineering, Inc. ‘ E

__________________________________________________________________________________

Mr. Garippo moved and Mr. Chin seconded a motion to approve the previous
recommendation for the selection of architects/engineers. Chairman O'Brien called for
a vote, and the motion was approved unanimously. '

Mr. Cockrell presented the following A/E selection recommendation:

\'4.1120-200-119 | DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS + Appropriation;
P " 1 Renovate Showers and Replace Plumbing : $759,000 :
Coo ' South Cell House | Project Cost:
Coo ' Pontiac Correctional Center ' $759,000 :
 Livingston County Ilinois i
oo ! 1. O & N Engineering-Development, P.C. ! :
Vo . 2. SMT Architects, P.C. : :
S ;... Henneman Engineering, Inc. __________. e |

Mr. Chin moved and Mr. Mufioz seconded a motion to approve the previous
recommendation for the selection of architects/engineers. Chairman O'Brien called for
a vote, and the motion was approved unanimously.

Mr. Cockrell presented the following A/E selection recommendation:

5. 1 120-230-128 ) DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS ' Appropriation:
: Replace Roofing Systems 1 $1,100,000
' Stateville Correctional Center ' Project Cost:

1. SMT Architects, P.C.

v Joliet, Will County, lllincis $1,100,000 l
2. #9 Design, LLC | i i

_________________________________________________________________________________

Mr. Mufioz moved and Mr. Lowry seconded a motion to approve the previous
recommendation for the selection of architects/engineers. Chairman O’Brien called for
a vote, and the motion was approved unanimously.



Mr. Cockrell presented the following A/E selection recommendation:

6. | 120-255-025 | DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS - . Appropriation:
+ Replace Roofing Systems 1+ $3,200,000
' Shawnee Correctional Center ' Project Cost:

1. Baysinger Architects, PLLC

E  Vienna, Johnson County, lllinofs 1 $3,200,000 i
: 2. Architechniques, Ltd. E |

_______________________________________________________________________________

Mr. Garippo moved and Mr., Lowry seconded a motion to approve the previous
recommendation for the selection of architects/engineers. Chairman O’Brien called for
a vote, and the motion was approved unanimously.

Mr. Cockrell presented the following A/E selection recommendation:

__________________________________________________________________________________

7. . 120-270-040 : DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS  Appropriation:
+ Replace Roofing Systems ' $560,000
' Graham Correctional Center : Project Cost:

 Hillsboro, Montgomery County, lllinois ~ 1 $560,000 !
i 1. Graham and Hyde Architects, inc. ‘: .
: ! 2. Qates Associates, Inc. : :

Mr. Chin moved and Mr. Lowry seconded a motiion to approve the previous
recommendation for the selection of architects/engineers. Chairman O’Brien called for
a vote, and the motion was approved unanimously.

Mr. Cockrell presented the following State’s Best Interest Director A/E Selection’s as
informational items: :

1.. Melotte Morse Leonatti Parker, Ltd.

1 1.'1 104-172-006 | HISTORIC PRESERVATION AGENCY ' Appropriation: |
Lo : Replace Roof and Structural Repairs 1 $173,000
oo ' Mount Pulaski Courthouse Historic Site ' Project Cost: !
E . Logan County, lllinois : ; $173,000

' 2.1 821-010-095 | BOARD OF HIGHER EDUCATION . Appropriation: |
i Life Safety Improvements 1 $21,466,187
. : Stevenson and Tumer Halls ' Project Cost: !
L y Hlinois State University 1 $21,466,187 i
b i Normal, McLean County, lllinois ' i
: \ \ 1. Clark Dietz, Inc. : ‘



Mr. Mufiez: moved and Mr. Chin seconded a motion’'to move to Executive Session for
the purpose of discussing pending litigation at 11:21 a.m. Chairman O’Brien called for a
vote, and the motion was approved unanimously.

Executive Session was convened. Two items of business were discussed.

Mr. Muficz moved and Mr. Chin seconded a motion to retum to open session.
Chairman O’Brien called for a vote, and the motion was approved unanimously.

Regular session was reconvened at 11:39 a.m.
Mr. Garippo moved and Mr. Lowry seconded a motion to adjourn. Chairman O'Brien

called for a vote, and the motion was approved unanimously. The meeting adjourned
at 11:40 a.m. :



Executive Summary for Board Level Change Order

CDB Project No. 818-020-005 |
Project Description: WIU Quad Cities Riverfront Campus Phase Il
Project Location: Western lllinois University

300 River Drive
Moline, Rock Island County, lllinois

Project History:

The scope of the project was to construct three additional buildings at the WiU Quad
Cities Riverfront Campus totaling 94,380 sq. ft. They are connected via overhead
enclosed glass corridors, which is deemed one building for LEED purposes. The design
goal was to meet at least a LEED Silver rating, but Gold is now being pursued. It was
bid as a single prime project on October 1, 2012. The contract was awarded on
December 20, 2012. Authorization to Proceed (ATP) was granted on January 30, 2013.

The contractor broke ground in March 2013. The facility was ready for occupancy on
August 15, 2014 in time for the start of the fall semester. Full substantial completion was
granted on November 19, 2014 when all site work was completed. Final Acceptance will
be granted once final changes requested by the university are complete.

Requested Action:

We are requesting approval of RFP/CQO G-084 in the amount of $170,000.00 to
compensate the contractor for the removal of bedrock obstructions that were
encountered at elevations higher than expected.

Note: This work was approved via Proceed Order G-1R by the Board on June 11,
2013, followed by approval by the CPO on June 20, 2013.



State of lllinois
Capital Development Board

Request for Board Approval of Chahge Order

Project Number; 818-020-005

Description: WIU Quad Cities Riverfront Campus
Phase ll

Moline, IL. 61285

Total Project Budget: $42,000,000.00
Unobligated Funds: $3,636,635.31

Percent Completion: 99.9%

Using Agency: Western [llinois University
ArchitectVEngineer: Holabird & Root, LLP
104 Scuth Dearborn
Chicago, IL. 680803

Project Manager: Tim Dietz

Reason for Change:

The contractor encountered bedrock in areas outside the footprint of the buildings at elevations higher than expected. A
Proceed Order G-1R was executed to allow them to remove the exira rock obstruction up to a limit of $170,000.00. All work
has been completed and they are requesting payment.

Description of Change:

Compensate the contractor $170,000.00 for removing the bedrock obstructions found at elevations higher than expected,

outside the footprint of the buildings.

CONTRACTOR Trade Change Order Original o ~HANGE
Amount Contract
Bush Affiliates, LLC General $ 170,000.00 $ 29,481,300.00 .75%
Total All Change Orders $ 170,000.00 $ 29,481.300.00 .75%

Completion Effect: (0) days

CDB598-3-1E Rev, 06/23/95



Siste of Hinois
CAPITAL DEVELOPMENT BOARD

REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL
& CHANGE ORDER

Date  November 7. 2014 RFP Mumber (B4
% {Caniractor's Nama, Address, Telephone, S & Ailention) 0B Projest & 518.000.005
: DB Projeet Mame: Waster Hinals University-Rivariron: Gampus Prase #
Sush Affifiates, LG & Lozalion: Lioline, 1
5407 Victora Averue
Davenpod, 1A 52807 CD8 Cortract#; i3.6488.41
{553)344-3791  Fay {5531324.3792 Conkael Wars Gsnerat
Atta: Rob Davis emait RJ_Davis@busnconsiruct com .

2 REQUEST for =hangs by: Contragiar Raguasi

CO2 contemplales making cerain shanges, aditions and delfptions e the work 1o be parfooned tnder the zubiect Tontact, Uniess etharwize
indicated in the geseription of chiakge, accuimpanying drawings and specdications, ait wark raquiced shal) Lonform to the contract dosumesis.
The Contractor is requirad to submy within 13 2alendar deys fromn the Gate harein & REpoeal aad 2 detafled breakdown for thls changs, The
Broposal shall be submitted It aceomtanes with COR's fomat and tha Bansra Counditions,

a, REASOM for change:
Badvock was found in multiple aress ot vanying d=pihs during excevation,

4. DESCRIPTION of changa including raference to drawings snd Specificaiians ;evised, few ravings and specificaions issved.
A unit grice of 521881 foubis yard was estsbished deiving excavation, The toinl Sxasvalion was 503 cubis vards, Rédie 1o demnmentation of
remaval quantities providag by TEaM Senvices . Procead ordar G-4R imited ta total sembureemeant fn S1FOU00.00,

5 OTHER SOMTRACTS affacted by s change, List Comaclors AamE, canfract IREBGRTANT HOTIOE
waotk, REF number and ameunt, ’ Discltozure of this infomation ts mandatory
- Invecoordance with the Stantard Dooumprite
RN for Constroctisn. Fallura to compiete thls will
prevent peymant for wotk gompleted sndle r
{ bo & material Breach of contrest,

B CONSIGERATION: ] )
Watk to b2 aceemplished jn 0 Crlendar Days from Approval af The Cardract Sum is INCRESSSD
RFPQG, by the folsl sum LN - 176.000.00

ROTE:  Unless specifically indicated abave, this does not
extznd the contract time, :

I The change Gescrinog #bova 3nd on aucompanying drawings and spendiestions zad e Conteastors prophsal {if apmicatie mra Tietaly
Incarporatad by referance ang msde g par fietesf, Having reviewsd ine ahove and drleanining lhe sthogn -befair and prapar the

undersigned:

EECOM?»EN}LB‘ ssusnee afa ci—;angtarbrder £ APPROVE &3 1o form and ConRAL

AFE Fimm ¥ smp/:‘ " Holsbird & Fl:}m USNG GENCY name | iager iingis Universiy

By _(f{;-; / ﬂ% {. - signaiurs 2y LAt /‘-5; Erang BH0 fHsanenis
b Ps [~ T 7 pa—

£ INATI & NTRAGCTOR or COMSTRUCT WMANAGER CORAP APDsas =~ :

COQRDINA TRACTOR of CONSTRUCT. MANAGE! P ADDR < f.? :O‘_,gé fi-do -y

BY e ‘ signaluse It “7 L (4 Hagnates

SONTRAGTOR UATE i [nf | GOBAPPROVE shengs ather DATE _

Y /‘A L " ‘i _ bint rame g7 print name
’ o ?ﬁm-ﬁ.___ signatire =atire
up & 7?._,“_“ o ) title fitie
a, FOR COB T¥pe of Change % fissese Fackage Ro. £0 Date <0 Mo, CO AMOUNT ade {taducty

UEEONLY s

Aevited Avgam 2008




PROCEED ORBER NO, G—l&
CDEPROJECT NO:  818-020-005
CONTRACT NO.:  13-8496-41

DATE: 851713 '

CONIRACTOR (Nate, Address) PROJECT {Mame, City, Conuty)
Bush Affiliaies, LLE Quad Cites Riverfront Campus Ph, 11
3481 Victoris Avepue ' 7 Maline _

Payenport, 14, 52847 ERock Island Couniy

{Coufract Worke  Goneral Using Agency: Wegtern THHnols University

DESCRIPTION OF (HANGE BN WORK:

The Unit costof $218.81 per cubic yard has been deferniined to be an asceptable price id dialing with e resnoval of
wtkaiown. obsiractions and bedrock that camaot be vemoved by normal methods 55 outhined in the specifications Whet,
installing sewers, underground otfiites, geothermal luberdls and excavations.

Jugtification for the proceed order:

Under Proceed Drder G-1 the contracior was sHowed io-proceed swith the ramevalof the abstruetions and badrack as
mentoned above 10 a Tmil 6F $75,000.00, which caloulutes out 2o be sround 345 cubiic vards of material, AS of s dute they
have remmoved 328 cubic yards. Further caloriations have delennined that an sdditonal 03 cubic watds could still-ber
slicountared and we e regaesting that s Heeh be increased up 1o $170,0060.00 1 allow for thatand a Hile exos if needud.

TOTALS VALUE OF THIS ORDER NOT TO EXCEED: - _SI70,000.00-— ,_
One Hundred  Seventy Thousaud Brofars LT -~
Contracior Bepresentutive’s Signature

Lasts for work invelved imif chinnge i Sem and Time{ifany) will be subiitted for fnclstor in & RFPACE athasting the Contract
Stenanditr Cantroet Tims subjeel to the £DB procedurss for pricosting sonfract changes ne puiliaed-in the Capllal Bevalopiment
Board’s Stendnrd Doramoats Tor Constrpetion. Approvel end kssinnie of £ docunient Goes pot liminste the vequiromeat-for the
suhiseguent RETCO 10 be peviewed sl npproved by CDB to determuine i fo be Taly nud ressonable

A w23 iy st ; | b oy
Authovization to Procosd by § e L
=, T peae-id

diyreview of this changs onder has —Project Mansgers Date
dcicrminad fhat: the sircusmnstances . i -
which havendeessitated 1his AN T i Ty PR, 3
change order were nor roisaasbly A e T R LEIRI- B
foreseesble sl the fime diznonitsst {Up 20 324, 955 @-"‘ Hegingal Manager trafe
wes signed, or the change is ’
gerihant lo the.origimal contraet a8 ] ! - ; i
S ned, or G Change ofder is In te =7 ﬁ?ﬁ_/»@/g% _ _xrq//}:, ,j/ e
best interest of e Stateand (Up to 349, 995} " Coastrretion Adminksivatar 4 Tufte
atthorized by law, as degeobed.
{Apphesbie only ¢ 1 chanee order —_aTy ]
oF z‘—seﬁ'&--nf change:'i}ﬂier; . =olgi 3
ingreasing or decreasing the {g? ta §7 & E0Y rpie
somirect amotust mort than T
T10,000.40 00 the comcact tme by -
more thag 30 days) g/ ? S

{Up to $168,680% ‘ Hale

£ Bdurd Livel Insert ‘ by,
Agenda Bem No. L ‘-,ﬁnd-Bcard Mecting Bate

CROISPO APPROVAL
Forn dete Ao 2002 } ;7’%/[;'/?/ /ff/‘ |

DATE £/ 700

10



e,

N

TRl 69 Barvices

e s Geotechwics] ang Construction Materiad Consultas
ray 20,2013 Pl guly F3G We a5y - gww S
~ * i PR LI P g}‘i (3
LTI SORINY ity
Sobiannrsy Bt fown ! TEREN: g+ %WW<
o . o s z1 H T804 e dnines)
Jineds & Swesil Prkow Al Tastiug La Ly e bolnei)

Vel

st By i BB Ay Covps of Brgiveos

Hodsbird & Root, LLC
143 8, Desrborn Street
Chicago, T1L 80603

Attn: Cory Kambolz, ALA

RE:  Bedrock Removal Observation
WU Duad Citfes Riverfront Campus Phase 2
Motne, Uiingis
TEAM No. 16-750,004 Rev. 1

Dear Mr, Kamhbolz:

TEAM Services witnessed elevations of bedrovk a5 exposed by Miller Track & Pxeavating af the
abave project. Locations sbserved were in both the storm sewer znd the sanitery sewer line and
at & portion of the East Parking Lot Bedrock was encoumered. dusing french excavations above
the proposed bottom of wench, Total vardage of bedrock removal s listed below:

A} 30.00 cubic yards ~ FES #1 10 STM MY #1

B) 85.08 cubic yards — STM MH #1 1o STDN #1 1o STIN #
) 10.51 cubie yards — STV MH #2 tyward STIN £7

D) 524 cuble yards — STM MH #2 toward STIN #5

E} 4.08 cubic vards — STIN #2 toward STIN £

F} 8.2 cuble vards — ST MM 42 toward STIN 7

G} 25.5 cubic yards — STIN #7 toward 6" Water Line

H) 23.0 cobie yards — 67 Water Line toward STV #8

I} 22.22 cubic yards — 4™ and 6" Water Maiz io Building €
5 11.08 cubic yards — 67 Fire Line North and South of Infersection with Stormt Lines
K) 101.84 cubie yards - Easi Parking Lot ‘

& e 49x8.8t= $$7IG77-([7
33 .7 €

Page 1 of 2

717 S.E.8" 8, Des Maines, IA B0300 (515) 202-8518 {07 (515) 285-5741 Voms (earaves.con SaEmameves oom
[es dMeings » Council Blufls « Fort Diodge = Spiit Lake » Siowt Felly » Masen Gty = Ceder Rapids » Watatloo » Davarport

11



WU Quad Cities Riverfiont Campus Phase 2
vfﬂf?f?ﬁ Hitnoiz E&“ﬂ%& ‘%@g‘”
FEAM No, 18730004 Rev, |

Moy 20, 2013

7 et

We appreciate the opporiunity o be of service 1o 39 on this projest. Should vou have any
questions regarding this documment, or if we can be of assisiance to vou in another matier, ess
do nol hesitate o contact us,

Sincerely,
TEAM Services

ff.,;/f’

Ie;%" i‘ray R Qb’“ﬂ%
Constraetion Services Manager

Imgineering Techuiclan: Chad Hale, Quad Cities Construction Manager
CC: Dennis Vovoy - Holabird & Root

Kevin Dunphy- H{ﬁzﬁa_ird & Root
Seott Seligman - Bush Construction

Prood of 2

717 5.E. 57 G, Dos Wcies, 1A BOBOG (515) 20-RE10 fax (5151 S65.6TAT vivmm (o ammvoa o
Des Wolnes » Fort Dudgs « Cedar Repids » Mason Cify « Daveapor -« Spifl Lake

12



CAPITAL DEVELOPMENT BOARD

Agenda ltems

SUBJECT: Siaff Recommendations for Board Selection of Architect/Engineer

PROJECT #

120-125-017

120-200-120

120-205-006

FIRM/JOB DESCRIPTION

Replace Duct Work

Depariment of Corrections
Jacksonville Correctional Center
Jacksonville, Morgan County

RECOMMENDED FIRMS IN ALPHA ORDER:

Henneman Engineering, Inc.
Hurst- Rosche Engineering, Inc.
Ross & Baruzzini, Inc.

Renovate [Inmate Kitchen and Cold Storage
Department of Corrections

Pontiac Correctional Center

Pontiac, Livingston County

RECOMMENDED FIRMS IN ALPHA ORDER:

AndersonBloom + Associales, Inc.
DLZ Ilfinois, Inc.
Henneman Engineering, Inc.

Renovate Water Tower
Department of Corrections
Robinson Correctional Center
Robinson, Crawford County

RECOMMENDED FIRMS IN ALPHA ORDER:

Hurst-Rosche Engineering, Inc.
Kuhn & Trello Consulting Engineers, LLC
McClure Engineering Associates, Inc.

13

TOTAL
PROJECT
AMOUNT

$875,000

$6,700,000

$570,000



Agenda ltems

CAPITAL DEVELOPMENT BOARD

SUBJECT: Staff Recommendations for Board Selection of Architect/Engineer

PROJECT #

630-442-051

FIRM/JOB DESCRIPTION

Renovate Records Center
Department of Transportation
Administration (Hanley) Buiiding
Springfield, Sangamon County

RECOMMENDED FJ'F?MS IN ALPHA ORDER:

Carlile Architects, LLC
Eilering Architecture
Hurst-Rosche Engineers, Inc.

14

TOTAL
PROJECT
AMOUNT

$400,000



A/E SELECTION COMMITTEE RECOMMENDATIONS
December 9, 2014

CDB PROJECT NO: 120-125-017
PROJECT DESCRIPTION: Replace Duct Work
PROJECT LOCATION: Department of Corrections

Jacksonville Correctional Center
Jacksonville, Morgan County

APPROPRIATION AMOUNT: $ 875,000

ESTIMATED TOTAL PROJECT COST:  $ 875,000

PROJECT SCOPE OF WORK:

The Dietary Building (C6009) is a 14,400 square foot, one-story building constructed in 1984.

The scope of work provides for removing the existing duct work, the ceiling below the duct work and
electrical light fixtures. The scope also includes new metal duct work, ceilings and electrical fixtures,

This project may include the abatement of asbestos-containing materials as needed.

There are no MBE/FBE/VBE goals applied to the A/E team but participation is encouraged.

15



A/E SELECTION COMMITTEE RECOMMENDATIONS
December 9, 2014

CDB PROJECT NO: 120-200-120
PROJECT DESCRIPTION: Renovate Inmate Kitchen and Cold Storage
PROJECT LOCATION: Department of Corrections

Pontiac Correctional Center
Pontiac, Livingston County

APPROPRIATION AMOUNT: $6,700,000
ESTIMATED TOTAL PROJECT COST:  $6,700,000
PROJECT SCOPE OF WORK:

The Resident Kitchen (C0713) is a 19,544 square foot, two-story building constructed in 1954. The
Cold Storage Area (C0714) is a 23,430 square foot, two-story building constructed in 1895.

The scope of work provides for renovating the inmate kitchen and cold storage areas, including new
kitchen equipment and mechanical and electrical upgrades. This project includes the abatement of
asbestos-containing thermal system insulation.

A combined MBE/FBE goal of 15 percent is applicable to the A/E team.

A VBE goal of 2 percent is applicable to the A/E team.

16 -



A/E SELECTION COMMITTEE RECOMMENDATIONS
December 9, 2014

CDB PROJECT NO: 120-205-006
PROJECT DESCRIPTION: Renovate Water Tower
PROJECT LOCATION: Department of Corrections

Robinson Correctional Center
Robinson, Crawford County

APPROPRIATION AMOUNT: $ 570,000

ESTIMATED TOTAL PROJECT COST:  $ 570,000

PROJECT SCOPE OF WORK:

The Water Tower (C6221) is a one-story building constructed in 1990.

The scope of work provides for repairing the water tower to be fully compliant with IDPH and OSHA
requirements. A recent inspection identified deficiencies that require attention. These include but are
not limited to, removing debris and genera! tank maintenance, making repairs to various areas of the
tank for IDPH compliance, adding a water mixing system, renovating outside areas surrounding the
tank, and replacing access doors for OSHA compliance. The scope also includes priming and painting
the entire water tower and making electrical changes for beacon lighting, lightning protection and
transformer performance.

There are no MBE/FBE/VBE goals applied to the A/E team but participation is encouraged.

17



A/E SELECTION COMMITTEE RECOMMENDATIONS
December 9, 2014

CDB PROJECT NO: 630-442-051
PROJECT DESCRIPTION: Renovate Records Center
PROJECT LOCATION: Department of Transportation

Administration (Hanley) Building
Springfield, Sangamon County

APPROPRIATION AMOUNT: $ 400,000
ESTIMATED TOTAL PROJECT COST:  To be Determined
PROJECT SCOPE OF WORK:

The Administration (Hanley) Building (D0600} is a 277,091 square foot four-story concrete and steel
building constructed in 1965.

The scope of work provides for converting approximately 12,000 square feet of existing office space
into a record storage center, including removing several interior walls and all current drop ceiling files;
repainting interior walls; investigation and poteniially installing a fire suppression system; replacing
flooring; upgrading electrical, lighting and HVAC systems and any other work necessary to make all
affected areas code compliant. The scope also provides for relocating and consolidating multiple
current condensed filing systems to this area, including installing new mechanical shelving units.
Compliance with the National Fire Protection Association's (NFPA) 101 Life Safety Code is required.

A combined MBE/FBE goal of 15 percent is applicable to the A/E team.

A VBE goal of 2 percent is applicable to the A/E team.

18



CAPITAL DEVELOPMENT BOARD : Agenda ltem

SUBJECT: Board Concurrence/Higher Education Selection

PROJECT # FIRM/JOB DESCRIPTION PROJECT
AMOUNT
810-058-023 Construct Workforce Relocation Center $9,881,700

lllinois Community College Board
Lake Land College
Mattoon, Coles County

RECOMMENDED FIRMS IN ALPHA ORDER:

Demonica — Kemper Architects, Inc.
FGM Architects, Inc.
Legat Architects, Inc.

810-080-016 Construct Performance Venue Facility $7,751,760
lllinois Community College Board
Rock Valiey College
Rockford, Winnebago County

RECOMMENDED FIRMS IN ALPHA ORDER:

Bl DD Architects, Inc.
Larson & Darby Architects, inc.
Saavedra Gehlhausen Architects, Inc.

810-080-017 Renovate/Expand Classroom Building I $16,619,707
fllinois Community College Board
Rock Valley College
Rockford, Winnebago County

RECOMMENDED FIRMS IN ALPHA ORDER:
Hagney Architects, LLC

Larson & Darby, Inc.
Saavedra Gehlhausen Architects, Inc.

19



CAPITAL DEVELOPMENT BOARD
RECOMMENDATION FOR BOARD CONCURRENCE

IN THE SELECTION OF
HIGHER EDUCATION ARCHITECT/ENGINEER
December 9, 2G14
CDB PROJECT NO: 810-058-023
PROJECT DESCRIPTION: Construct Workiorce Relocation Center
PROJECT LOCATION: [Hinois Community College Board

Lake Land College
Mattoon, Coles County

APPROPRIATION AMOUNT: $9,881,700
ESTIMATED TOTAL PROJECT COST:  $9,881,700

PROJECT SCOPE OF WORK:

The Lake Land College is a 21-building campus established in 1910.

The scope of work provides for renovating Lake Land College's Workforce Development Center,
approximately 68,000 gross square feet, including space for The Center for Business and Industry
(CBI), TRIO Talent Search, Commercial Driver's License Training (CDL}), Adult Education, Highway
Construction, Pathways, Workforce Invesiment Act (WIA), C.E.F.S. Economic Opportunity Corporation
(CEFS) and Corrections, administrative offices and conference rooms. The work also provides for
replacing the roofing system; tuckpointing; modifying retail space; upgrading the building facade,
commons areas, restroom facilities, mechanical, electrical, plumbing and electrical systems; site
improvements, including landscaping, storm water systems, walkways, parking areas, site lighting,
signage and controls.

The project will include Building Information Modeling (BIM), installation of energy saving systems,
including but not limited to, geothermal heating and air-conditioning, passive and active solar energy
sysiems, high efficiency lighting, and daylighting.

LEED Silver required (minimum).

20



'CAPITAL DEVELOPMENT BOARD
RECOMMENDATION FOR BOARD CONCURRENCE
IN THE SELECTIONOF =
HIGHER EDUCATION ARCHITECT/ENGINEER
December 9, 2014

CDB PROJECT NO: 810-080-016
PROJECT DESCRIPTION: Construct Performance Venue Facility
PROJECT LOCATION: lllinois Comrhunity College Board

Rock Valley College
Rockford, Winnebago County

- APPROPRIATION AMOUNT: $7,751,760

ESTIMATED TOTAL PROJECT COST:  $10,335,680

'PROJECT SCOPE OF WORK:

The Rock Valley College is a 477,558 square foot, 22-building campus established in 1970.

The scope of work provides for constructing an approximately 30,408 square foot performance venue
facility to LEED gold standards, including a music performance hali with 500 seats and a thrust theater
with 250 seats; performance hall and stage service/support space; control, rehearsal and dressing
rooms; and a shared lobby, coat room, concessions and a box office suite. The work also provides for

site improvements, including upgrading utilities, providing sidewalks, landscaping and site lighting.

LEED Silver required (minimum).

21



CAPITAL DEVELOPMENT BOARD
RECOMMENDATION FOR BOARD CONCURRENCE
IN THE SELECTION OF
HIGHER EDUCATION ARCHITECT/ENGINEER

’ December 9, 2014

CDB PROJECT NO: 810-080-017
PROJECT DESCRIPTION: Renovate/Expand Classroom Building I
PROJECT LOCATION: [liinois Community College Board

Rock Valley College
Rockford, Winnebago County

APPROPRIATION AMOUNT: $16,619,707

ESTIMATED TOTAL PROJECT COST:  $23,565,681

PROJECT SCOPE OF WORK:

The Rock Valley College is a 477,558 square foot, 22-building campus established in 1970.

The scope of work provides for renovating approximately 29,117 square feet in classroom building Il
(CLI), including upgrading the HVAC, electrical plumbing, hot and chilled water, storm sewer and fire
protection systems; reconfiguring and renovating classrooms, laboratories, offices, restrooms and
support spaces; and abating asbestos-containing materials. The work also provides for constructing an
approximately 24,000 square foot addition to classroom building 11 (CLI), including classrooms,
laboratories and study space and site improvements.

LEED Silver required (minimum).

22



CAPITAL DEVELOPMENT BOARD informational item

Subject: Awarc'iing of Alternate Bids as Change Orders

Project History: :

The scope of work provides converting an approximately 11,745 square-foot correctional
gymnasium and support space to a functional lllinois Army National Guard Field
Maintenance Shop (FMS) in Paris, IL, including upgrading electrical, mechanical, plumbing
and HVAC systems, reconfiguring space to include administrative and supply space, men
and women's restrooms and showers, locker rooms and a break room. The scope also
provides for installing two drive-through maintenance bays with overhead doors, vehicle
parts storage areas, vehicle exhaust and oil lube systems, an overhead crane and a
covered exterior vehicle wash bay with an underground storage tank and fuel dispensing
system.

Bids were received on September 4, 2014 for the Heating, Plumbing and Electrical frades
on CDB Project No. 546-250-018, Field Maintenance Shop Conversion, Paris, Edgar
County, Hlinois. The three trades were awarded without issue. This was the first bidding of
the Heating, Plumbing and Electrical work.

A single bid was received on September 11, 2014 for the General trade on this same
project. This was the first bidding of the General work.

Architect/Engineer: Oates & Associates
Eastport Business Center
100 Lanter Court, Suite 1
Collinsville, fllinois. 62234
(618) 345-2200

TRADE BASE BID ESTIMATE % DIFFERENCE

General $894,000.00 $741,358.00 20%
Alternate #1 $91,000.00 $83,919.00 8%
Alternate #2 $156,000.00 $141,523.00 10%

TOTAL $1,141,000.00 $966,800.00 18%

The Single Bid was approved at a Special Board Meeting held on September 24,2014,
and awarded to:

Grunloh Construction, Inc.
101 W, Temple Avenue
Effingham, lllincis 62401
General Work plus Alternates 1 & 2: $1,141,000.00
Board Resolution states that Change Orders which incorporate alternate bids at the bid

price or less, regardless of their value, do not require Board approval. However, we are
presenting as an informational item. -

23 .



STATE OF ILLINOIS
PAT QUINN, GOVERNOR

CAPITAL

BOARD
Building a Better lilinois

Board Members
MEMORANDUM
Peter J. O'Brien, Sr. ) :
Chaiman ey Gary Kitchen, Regional Manager
GlynM.Ramage o ey Matt Williams, Project Manager M y/
Michael Y. Chin

“StewartA.Mufioz DATE: November 19,2014
Miles W. Beatty, I

et beEm CDB Project No. 546-250-018

Anthony J. Garippo

DMA Field Maintenance Shop Conversion
William A. Lowry, Sr.

Paris Armory, Edgar County
Award of Alternate Bids as Change Orders

Jims UNperwoOD * Executive Director
Development -

Wm.G. Stratton Building  The Capital Development Board on September 4™ and September 11*, 2014 received bids for

401 South Spring Street
Third Floor

Springfield, lilinois
62706-4050

Grunloh Construction General

bid work to the following contractors:

James R. Thompson Center -
100 West Randolph Street  Skill Electric

Electrical
Suite 14-600
Chicago, lilinois . .
cos01-3083  ieartland Mechamcal Heating
punn-Richmond ~ Davis — Houk Mechanical Plumbing

Economic Development Center
1740 Innovation Drive
Suite 258

the above referenced project. On October 28, 2014 cortracts were awarded by CDB for base

$ 894,000.00
$ 364, 300.00
$ 207,500.00

$ 193,000.00

The project is funded with 100% federal dollars split over two (2) federal fiscal years. At the

Carbondate liinois  Toae of the bidding and the initial award, the documents also included alternate bid work that
620036102  could not be awarded with the base bids because the corresponding federal funding had not yet
been released. It was and remains the intent of the Department of Military Affairs to award all

IDOT District 3 Headquarters  of the work that was bid.
700 East Norris Drive

Second Floor

Oteawa. Ninols Subsequently those FY 2015 federal funds have now become available, the contractors have
61350.0597 agreed to honor their respective alternate bid proposals offered with the original bids and CDB

intends to award two alternate bids as change orders.

East 5t. Louis

Community College Center

601 James R. Thompson Blvd.

Alternate bid #1 includes work for Grunloh - $91,000.00 , Skill Electric - $1,100, Davis Houk -

Building B, Suite 1025 $9,000.00, Alternate bid #2 affects Grunloh only and includes $156,000.00 of new metal roof,
E. St Loui  llinois ~ Sutters and downspouts. The award of the two alternates does not affect the ranking of the low
62201-11290 bidders. Both changes exceed the usual threshold of $100,000 for Board review and approval,
However, alternate bids incorporated into the contract by change order at the bid price or less

are exempt by Board rule.

2]7.782.2864

217,624 0565 FAX Please allow this memo to serve as an informational item to the Board.

217.524.4449TDD 24
www.illinofs.aov/edb



FY15 CDB BOARD MEETING SCHEDULE

DATE TIME LOCATION

Chicago, Springfield &

| July 8, 2014 10:30 a.m. Collinsville video-conference
*Special Board Meeting* Chicago, Springfield &

July 21, 2014 10:30 a.m. Collinsville video-conference
Chicago, Springfield &

August 12, 2014 10:30 a.m. Collinsville video-conference
: Chicago, Springfield &

September 9, 2014 10:30 a.m. Collingville video-conference
*Special Board Meeting* Chicago & Springfield

September 24, 2014 2:30.p.m. ... | video-conference

#7F, 2% | Chicago, Springfield &

October 14, 2014 10:30'a.m. '} Collinsville video-conference
Chicago, Springfield &

November 18, 2014 10:30 a.m. Collinsville video-conference
Chicago, Springfield &

December 9, 2014 10:30 a.m. Collinsville video-conference
Chicago, Springfield &

January 13, 2015 10:30 a.m. Collinsville video-conference
Chicago, Springfield &

February 10, 2015 10:30 a.m. Collinsville video-conference
Chicago, Springfield &

March 10, 2015 10:30 a.m. Collinsville video-conference
Chicago, Springfield &

April 14, 2015 10:30 a.m. Collinsville video-conference
Chicago, Springfield &

May 12, 2015 10:30 a.m. Collinsville video-conference
Chicago, Springfield &

June 9, 2015 10:30 a.m. Collinsville video-conference




